

To be Submitted by:
MIRIAM F. CLARK

APL-2019-00218
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 28254/16E

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

An Individual Described Herein by the Pseudonym
"MARGARET DOE,"

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant,

– and –

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

NICHOLAS FERRIS,

Defendant.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION/NEW YORK
(NELA/NY) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

MIRIAM F. CLARK
RITZ CLARK & BEN-ASHER LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae NELA/NY
165 Broadway, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10006
Tel.: (212) 321-7075
Fax: (212) 321-7078

DATED: APRIL 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE NELA-NY	5
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	6
POINT I THE COURT SHOULD REMAND WITH INSTRUCTIONS THAT THIS MATTER BE CONSIDERED IN LIGHT OF SECTIONS 8-107(1)(A) AND 8-107(6) OF ADMINISTRATIVE CODE OF CITY OF NEW YORK	8
POINT II IN DETERMINING WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL IS AN EMPLOYER UNDER THE CITY LAW, THE COURT SHOULD NOT BE GUIDED BY RESTRICTIVE STATE LAW CONCEPTS DERIVED FROM <i>TOTEM TAXI</i>	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Albunio v. City of New York</i> , 16 NY3d 472 [2011]	4, 6
<i>Boyce v Gumley-Haft, Inc.</i> 82 AD3d 491 NYS2d 111 [1st Dep’t 2011]	12
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> 524 US 742 [1998]	15
<i>Doe v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 178 AD3d 44 [1st Dept 2019]	5, 8, 9
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 US 775 [1998]	15
<i>Kaplan v. New York City Dept of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 142 AD3d 1050 [2d Dept 2016]	9
<i>Kassapian v City of New York</i> , 155 AD3d 851 [2d Dept 2017]	10
<i>Makinen v. City of New York</i> 167 F Supp 3d 472 [SDNY 2016], <i>affd in part and revd in part on other grounds</i> 722 Fed Appx 50 [2d Cir 2018])	12
<i>Marchuk v. Faruqi & Faruqi, LLP</i> , 100 F Supp 3d 302 [SDNY 2015]	12
<i>Matter of Totem Taxi, Inc. v. New York State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 65 NY2d 300 [1985]	passim
<i>Patrowich v Chemical Bank</i> 63 NY2d 541 [1984]	11, 12
<i>Woolcock v. Mt. Sinai St. Lukes-Roosevelt & Continuum Health Partners</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 30651(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2019)	15
<i>Zach v. E. Coast Restoration & Constr. Consulting Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5916687 [SDNY Oct. 7, 2015]	12
<i>Zakrzewska v. New School</i> , 14 NY3d 469 [2010]	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

CPLR 3211 (a) (7).....	10
NYC Admin. Code §8-107(1)(A)	8, 9
NYS Exec Law 296(h).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Craig Gurian, A Return to Eyes on the Prize: Litigating Under the Restored New York City Human Rights Law, 33 Fordham Urb. L.J. at 116 (2006)	5, 7
NYC Council Committee on Civil Rights Report, dated March 8, 2016, at 8, available at http://www.antibiaslaw.com/sites/default/files/Committee%20Report.pdf	7
